LEGISLATIVE BILL 131

Approved by the Governor March 4, 1975

Introduced by Swigart, 8

AN ACT to amend section 60-1902, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1974, relating to motor vehicles;
to clarify language concerning abandoned motor
vehicles; and to repeal the original section.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-1902, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1974, be amended to read as follows:

60-1902. If an abandoned vehicle, at the time of abandonment, has no number plates of the current year affixed and is of a wholesale value, taking into consideration the condition of the vehicle, of one hundred dollars or less, title shall immediately vest in the local authority having jurisdiction thereof. Any certificate of title issued to the local authority as defined in section 60-1904 shall be issued at no cost to such authority.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-1902, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1974, is repealed.